ORDINANCE NO. 3942

TITLE:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN EMERGENCY PROCEDURE FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND REPAIR OF THE MUNICIPAL SWIMMING POOL, WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 2.64.050 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the municipal swimming pool of the City of Albany is in a state of disrepair and certain items necessary to perform the repair thereon are not available to local sources, and

WHEREAS, the repair of the municipal swimming pool must be undertaken at the earliest possible date in order that it may serve the people of the City of Albany during the summer months of 1976, and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the people of the City of Albany that the work and the repair of the swimming pool be done on a "force account" basis and special provisions should be made for the purchase of the necessary equipment without undue delay, now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

The municipal swimming pool of the City of Albany must be repaired at the earliest possible date in order to make the same available for use by the citizens of the City of Albany during the summer of 1976. An emergency is hereby declared and the provisions of this ordinance shall apply only to the purchase of items for the municipal swimming pool of the City of Albany and to the repair thereof, said purchases and repairs to be made within six (6) months from the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 2:

Expenditures for materials, equipment and labor in the repair and renovation of the municipal swimmong pool shall not exceed the sum of \$30,000 and payment therefrom shall be made under and pursuant to the provisions of Block Grant #B-75-DN-41-0002 Project Item #6 Housing and Urban Development, United States of America.

Section 3:

The Public Works Director of the City of Albany shall forthwith solicit quotations from suppliers for the follow items:

- a. PVC sewer pipe and fittings, nsf approved in sizes from 2", 3", 4" and 6".
- b. PVC water pipe and fittings, nsf approved, in sizes from 1", $1 \frac{1}{2}"$, 2", 3", 4" and 6".

Page - 1 -

c. Pool filter, 72" diameter, with media, capable of filtering 400 gpm with all face piping supplied and the necessary strainers supplied.

- d. Pump for recirculation, 400 gpm at TDH of 60 feet.
- e. Furnace, 1.4 million BTU rating, 80% efficiency, 2,253 gallons per hour at 60° F rise, equipped with self-contained heat exchanger, natural gas fuel, with all accessories necessary for full operation.
- f. 16" diameter flue for furnace.
- g. Miscellaneous concrete block and lumber for construction of a new 6' x 8' chlorine room.
- h. Ready mix concrete for the new pool deck.

Section 4:

In soliciting quotations for the materials, the Public Works Director of the City of Albany shall contact not less than three (3) suppliers of the items and shall keep a diary of those solicited and in every instance shall make every effort to solicit from minority construction firms. That the lowest quotation for each item to be purchased shall be selected and purchase will be made from such quotation.

The Public Works Director of the City of Albany is authorized to seek assistance from Western Kraft Corporation, Purchasing Department, and if it appears that the items above enumerated are available through Western Kraft Corporation at a price lower than other quotations, direct purchases are permitted to be made from Western Kraft Corporation on a replacement basis, if it appears it is in the best interest of the City of Albany.

In securing quotations, the Public Works Director of the City of Albany shall inform all suppliers that they must include a statement of compliance with the Economic Opportunity and Fair Labor Standards Acts of the United States of America.

Section 5:

All work to be done in renovation and repair of the municipal swimming pool shall be done on a "force account" basis with city employees.

Section 6:

WHEREAS, the peace, health and safety of the people of the

Page - 2 - Ordinance NO. 3942

City of Albany is involved in the necessity of the immediate repair of the municipal swimming pool, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: June 9, 1976

Approved by the Mayor: June 9, 1976

Effective Date: June 9, 1976

Cand Houge

ATTEST:

Ernestwicham City Recorder